23. Financial Instruments continued

(b) Risk exposures and responses
The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by
international credit-rating agencies.

The carrying amount of ! nancial assets recorded in the ! nancial statements, net of any allowances for losses,
represents the consolidated entity’s maximum exposure to credit risk without taking account of the value of any
collateral obtained.

At balance date, the Group has the following ! nancial assets (no ! nancial liabilities at 30 June 2009 or 30 June 2008)
exposed to Australian variable interest rate not designated in cash $ ow hedges

CONSOLIDATED SUNSHINE HEART, INC.

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,013,816 9,772,617 30,674 8,998,841

2,013,816 9,772,617 30,674 8,998,841

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.
At 30 June 2009, if interest rates moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post
tax pro! t and equity would have been a" ected as follows::

POST TAX PROFIT
HIGHER/(LOWER)

EQUITY
HIGHER/(LOWER)

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Consolidated
+1% (100 basis points) 20,138 97,726 20,138 97,726
-0.5% (50 basis points) (10,069) (48,863) (10,069) (48,863)
Parent
+1% (100 basis points) 307 89,988 307 89,988
-0.5% (50 basis points) 153 (44,994) 153 (44,994)

The movements in pro! t are due to the higher/lower interest income from variable rate term deposits and cash
balances. There is no equity movement as there are no ! nancial assets or ! nancial liabilities which are designated as
cash $ ow hedges.

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to a small amount of foreign currency risk as a result of holding a US bank account and paying
some expenses in US dollars. The Group purchased US dollars during the period to hedge the falling exchange rate.
Where the Group can reasonably forecast likely future US Dollar denominated expenses being incurred in advance,
it may consider holding a similar magnitude of funds in the US dollar bank account for ease of administration. The
Board reviews the ongoing appropriateness of the Group’s policy on managing foreign currency risk based on the
level of foreign operations.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 30 June 2009

53

At 30 June 2009, the group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency that is not designated in cash $ ow
hedges:

CONSOLIDATED SUNSHINE HEART, INC.

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 909,595 25,062 20,580 25,062
Clinical implant reimbursement receivable 134,195  – 134,195  –
Financial Liabilities
Sundry creditors 238,782 472,790  – 472,790

Net exposure
The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. At 30
June 2009, had the Australian dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant
post tax pro! t and equity would have been a" ected as follows:

POST TAX PROFIT
HIGHER/(LOWER)

EQUITY
HIGHER/(LOWER)

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Consolidated
AUS/USD +10% 104,379 49,786 104,379 49,786
AUS/USD -5% (52,190) (24,893) (52,190) (24,893)
Parent
AUS/USD +10% 15,478 49,786 15,478 49,786
AUS/USD -5% (7,739) (24,893) (7,739) (24,893)

Management believe the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the
! nancial instruments.

Liquidity risk exposure
The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding for meeting its operating costs and
maximising ! nancing revenue through at call bank deposits in line with budget requirements. The Group’s policy is
to minimise its forward commitments in achieving this objective.

All liquid assets are less than 60 days represented by cash and cash equivalents, other current assets and other
receivables.  All liquid liabilities contractual maturities are less than 60 days represented by trade and other